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18 December 2025
DECISION
RACING VICTORIA
and
MELINDA McDONALD

Date of hearing:		16 December 2025 

Date of decision:		16 December 2025 

Panel:	Judge Paul Lacava (Deputy Chairperson), Dr Andrew Gould and Dr June Smith.  

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Cooper Hayman appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Ms Melinda McDonald represented herself.           
	
Charge:	Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 131(a) states:
	A rider must not, in the opinion of the Stewards:
(a) engage in careless, reckless, improper, incompetent or foul riding. 

Particulars of charge:	Rider Melinda McDonald (Bulletproof) was found guilty of a charge of careless riding under the provisions of AR 131(a), in that near the 800m, she permitted her mount to shift in when not clear of Ralphs Bay which was checked to avoid her mounts heels. Melinda McDonald had her licence to ride in races suspended for 2 picnic race meetings, with the period to commence on Sunday 23 November 2025 and expire on Saturday 6 December 2025. Accordingly, Melinda McDonald will be able to ride on Sunday 7 December 2025. In assessing penalty, account was taken of her good record, the racing manners of Ralphs Bay and that the incident was in the low range.

Plea: 				Not Guilty 



DECISION

1. This is the hearing of an appeal by Ms Melinda McDonald, a licensed rider, against the decision of the Racing Victoria (“RV”) Stewards at the Yea Country Race Meeting on 15 November 2025. On that day, the appellant was the rider of thoroughbred horse, “Bulletproof”, which was entered in Race 1 on the program.

2. Bulletproof was unplaced in the race. Soon after the conclusion of the race, Stewards commenced an inquiry into an incident, which they believed had occurred at about the 800 metre mark of the race. The Stewards had available to them front on video footage, as well as some side on video footage of the horses in the course of the race. In addition, Stewards interviewed Ms McDonald and another rider, Mr Jack Virgona, the rider of “Ralphs Bay”. The Tribunal has had available to it the video evidence and a transcript of the Stewards’ interview with the riders.

3. At the conclusion of their inquiry, Stewards charged Ms McDonald with careless riding in breach of Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 131(a). Ms McDonald pleaded not guilty when charged. 

4. After considering the evidence, the Stewards were of the opinion that Ms McDonald was guilty of the charge of careless riding. They were of the opinion that the video footage showed that Ms McDonald allowed her mount to shift in when there was not sufficient galloping room for Mr Virgona’s mount on her inside. They further found that when Ms McDonald did shift in and across Mr Virgona’s mount, she was “nowhere near that two length’s clearance we require”.

5. After taking into account a number of factors, the Stewards suspended Ms McDonald’s licence to ride for two meetings. Ms McDonald appeals the finding of guilt of careless riding and the penalty imposed.

6. For the reasons that follow, this appeal must be allowed and the Stewards’ decision set aside.

7. The Tribunal is not comfortably satisfied that at approximately the 800 metre mark, Ms McDonald’s riding of Bulletproof caused interference to Ralphs Bay ridden by Mr Virgona.  The front on video footage does show Ms McDonald move her mount in. But neither video shows the length of clearance available to her when she made this move. The evidence from the available video footage is by no means clear and, on its own, does not permit of a comfortable finding of guilt of the charge. 

8. Mr Virgona told Stewards that his mount had been racing somewhat erratically. This is confirmed by the video footage. Immediately after Ms McDonald’s horse moves in, Mr Virgona can be seen to pull his horse to the right, not left, as might be expected if his mount was clipping the heels of Ms McDonald’s horse. From what Stewards said, as recorded on the transcript, they formed their opinion that Ms McDonald’s riding was careless based on the video footage. The Tribunal finds the video footage inconclusive.  It is by no means clear from all the video footage that it was Ms McDonald’s riding that caused Mr Virgona to pull his horse to the right and to drop back.

9. In our opinion, the best evidence relating to the charge comes from Mr Virgona.

10.  At transcript page 4, line 30, he says, inter alia “in doing so I’ve taken a hold. It looks ugly when Mel does cross, but I was just trying to hold my horse up and also (sic) has reacted severely when she has come across, but she was clear”. 

11. Mr Virgona told the Stewards that when he pulled on the right rein “it’s on an unbalanced horse” (Transcript page 6 line 35). Further, at page 7, line 6, he said that “I was in no fear of clipping her heels”.

12. Ms McDonald told Stewards she thought she was clear to cross Mr Virgona’s horse and that it was not her riding that caused Mr Virgona to check his mount, rather it was because Mr Virgona’s mount had faltered in its action.

13. The Tribunal acts on the evidence of Mr Virgona that it was not the riding of Ms McDonald that caused him to check his horse to the right. That action was probably taken by Mr Virgona because of the somewhat erratic way in which his mount was racing.

14. Accordingly, pursuant to Section 50ZE of the Racing Act 1958, the decision of the Stewards dated 15 November 2025 to find Ms Melinda McDonald guilty of careless riding in breach of AR 131(a) and to suspend her license to ride for a period of two meetings is set aside.

15. The appeal is allowed and the charge dismissed. 


Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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